

No. 03-334 & 03-343

In The Supreme Court of the United States

SHAFIQ RASUL, ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

GEORGE W. BUSH, ET AL., *Respondents*

FAWZI KHALID ABDULLAH FAHAD AL ODAH,
ET AL., *Petitioners*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL., *Respondents*

**On Petition For A Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF INTERNATIONAL LAW
EXPERT IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS**

JAMES R. KLIMASKI*
KLIMASKI & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
1400 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 296-5600

CURTIS F.J. DOEBBLER
JOHN MITCHELL
CHRISTINE CHINKIN
JAMES GRAY

*Counsel of Record
13 January 2004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS	2
INTRODUCTION	3

ARGUMENTS

I. THE UNITED STATES COURTS HAVE A DUTY TO EXERCISE JURISDICTION OVER CASES IN WHICH FOREIGN NATIONALS WHO HAVE BEEN CAPTURED ABROAD IN CONNECTION WITH HOSTILITIES ARE DETAINED BY THE UNITED STATES AND CLAIM THAT THEIR INTERNATIONALLY PROTECTED HUMAN RIGHTS HAVE BEEN VIOLATED	4
A. THE DUTY TO EXERCISE JURISDICTION IS BASED ON TREATIES THAT THE UNITED STATES HAS RATIFIED	6
B. THIS DUTY IS PART OF CUSTOMARY INTERNATIONAL LAW	11
II. THE UNITED STATES' FAILURE TO RESPECT THIS DUTY PROVIDES OTHER STATES A JUSTIFICATION FOR ACTIONS AGAINST THE UNITED STATES	15
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
INTERNATIONAL INSTRUMENTS	
African Charter on Human and Peoples' Rights, OAU Doc. CAB/LEG/67/3 rev. 5, entered into force 21 October 1986.....	13-14
American Convention on Human Rights, O.A.S. Treaty Series No. 36, 1144 U.N.T.S. 123, entered into force 18 July 1978.....	11, 14
American Declaration of the Rights and Duties of Man, O.A.S. Res. XXX, adopted by the Ninth International Conference of American States (1948), reprinted in Basic Documents Pertaining to Human Rights in the Inter- American System, OEA/Ser.L.V/II.82 doc.6 rev.1 at 17 (1992).....	9, 12
Charter of the Organization of American States, OAS Treaty Series, Nos. 1-C and 61, U.N.T.S., No. 1609, Vol. 119, entered into force 30 April 1948.....	7,8,10
Convention against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, U.N. G.A. Res. 39/46, annex, 39 U.N. GAOR Supp. (No. 51) at 197, U.N. Doc. A/39/51 (1984), entered into force 26 June 1987.....	13
European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, (ETS No. 5), 213 U.N.T.S. 222, entered into force 3 September 1953	14
International Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Racial Discrimination, 660 U.N.T.S. 195, entered into force 4 January 1969.....	13
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, G.A. res. 2200A (XXI), 21 U.N. GAOR Supp. (No. 16) at 52, U.N. Doc. A/6316 (1966), 999 U.N.T.S. 171, entered into force 23 March 1976.....	6

International Covenant on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights, G.A. res. 2200A (XXI), 21 U.N. GAOR Supp. (No. 16) at 49, U.N. Doc. A/6316 (1966), 993 U.N.T.S. 3, entered into force 3 January 1976.....	12-13
International Law Commission, Articles on Responsibilities of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts (ILC Articles). U.N. G.A. Res. No. 83, UN GAOR, 56 th Sess., Supp., No. 10 and Corrigendum, U.N. Doc. A/56/83 (2001).....	4-5
Universal Declaration of Human Rights, U.N.G.A. Res. 217A (III), U.N. Doc A/810 at 71 (1948)	12

JUDICIAL DECISIONS

<i>Currie v. Jamaica</i> , Communication No. 377/1989, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/50/D/377/1989 (1994).....	7,12
<i>Difference Relating to Immunity from Legal Process of a Special Rapporteur of the Commission on Human Rights</i> , I.C.J. Reports 62 (1999).....	5
<i>Gabčíkovo-Nagymaros Project (Hungary/Slovakia)</i> , I.C.J. Reports 7 (1997).....	16
<i>Golder v. UK</i> , Eur.Ct.H.R., Ser. A, No. 18 (1975).....	14,16
<i>Habeas Corpus in Emergency Situations</i> , Advisory Opinion OC-8/87, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (Ser. A) No. 8 (30 January 1987).....	10
<i>In the Matter of the Detainees in Guantánamo Bay, Cuba</i> , “Response to a Request for Precautionary Measures,” Inter-Am. C.H.R. (March 13, 2002)	6
<i>Interpretation of the American Declaration of the Rights and Duties of Man Within the Framework of Article 64 of the American Convention on Human Rights</i> , Advisory Opinion OC-10/89, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (Ser. A) No. 10 (1989) (14 July 1989).....	7, 8

<i>James Terry Roach and Jay Pinkerton v. United States</i> , Inter-American Commission on Human Rights, Case No. 9647 (22 June 1977).....	7
<i>Judicial Guarantees in States of Emergency</i> , Advisory Opinion OC-9/87, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (Ser. A) No. 9 (6 October 1987).....	10
<i>LaGrand Case (Germany v. United States)</i> , <i>I.C.J. Reports</i> , No 104 (27 June 2001).....	15-16
<i>Law Office of Ghazi Suleiman v. Sudan</i> , <i>Comms.</i> 222/98 and 229/99, <i>Decisions on Communications Brought Before the African Commission, Decisions adopted at the 33rd Ordinary Session held in Niamey, Niger</i> (May 2003).....	15
<i>Luyeye v. Zaire</i> , 38 th Sess. U.N. Doc. A/38/40, p. 187, annex XIX, REPORT OF THE HUMAN RIGHTS COMMITTEE, GAOR, 43 rd Sess., Supp. No. 40, U.N. Doc. A/43/40, Annex VII.C.....	7, 12
<i>Palacios v. Argentina</i> , Case 10.194, Inter-Am.C.H.R., OAS Doc. OEA/Ser.L/V/II.106 Doc 3 rev. (2000).....	10
<i>The Haitian Centre for Human Rights et al. v. United States</i> , Case 10.657, Report No. 51/96, Inter-Am.C.H.R., OEA/Ser.L/V/II.95 Doc. 7 rev. at 550 (1996).....	10,12,14
<i>The Paquette Habana and The Lola</i> , 175 U.S. 667 (1900)...	3

OTHER SOURCES

American Law Institute, Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States (1987).....	13
Brief <i>Amicus Curiae</i> of the Human Rights Institute of the International Bar Association.....	3, 6
Ian Brownlie, <i>Principles of International Law</i> (6 th ed. 2003).....	4
Malcolm N. Shaw, <i>International Law</i> (5 th ed. 2003).....	15
Rules of the United States Supreme Court (2003).....	

Status of the Ratification of the Principle International Human Rights Treaties, as of 2 November 2003	12
UN Committee on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights General Comment No. 3, The nature of States parties obligations (Art. 2, para. 1 of the Covenant) (Fifth session, 1990) reprinted in United Nations, Compilation of General Comments and General Recommendations Adopted by Human Rights Treaty Bodies, U.N. Doc. HRI\GEN\1\ Rev.1 at 45 (1994).....	13
U.N. Human Rights Committee, General Comment No. 29 on States of Emergency (Art. 4), U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/21/Rev.1/Add.11 (2001).....	7
